

**AMENDMENT TO THE RULES COMMITTEE PRINT
FOR H.R. 5303
OFFERED BY MR. RUIZ OF CALIFORNIA**

At the end of title I, add the following:

1 **SEC. 1 ____ . SALTON SEA, CALIFORNIA.**

2 Section 3032 of the Water Resources Development
3 Act of 2007 (Public Law 110–114; 121 Stat. 1113) is
4 amended—

5 (1) in the section heading, by inserting “**PRO-**
6 **GRAM**” after “**RESTORATION**”;

7 (2) in subsection (b)—

8 (A) in the subsection heading, by striking
9 “PILOT PROJECTS” and inserting “PROGRAM”;

10 (B) in paragraph (1)—

11 (i) by redesignating subparagraphs
12 (A) and (B) as subparagraphs (B) and
13 (C), respectively;

14 (ii) by inserting before subparagraph
15 (B) (as redesignated) the following:

16 “(A) ESTABLISHMENT.—The Secretary
17 shall carry out a program to implement projects
18 to restore the Salton Sea in accordance with
19 this section.”;

1 (iii) in subparagraph (B) (as redesignated by clause (i)), by striking “the pilot”; and

2
3
4 (iv) in subparagraph (C) (as redesignated by clause (i))—

5
6 (I) in clause (i), in the matter preceding subclause (I), by striking “the pilot projects referred to in subparagraph (A)” and inserting “the projects referred to in subparagraph (B)”;

7
8
9
10
11
12 (II) in subclause (I), by inserting “, Salton Sea Authority, or other non-Federal interest” before the semicolon at the end; and

13
14
15
16 (III) in subclause (II), by striking “pilot”;

17
18 (C) in paragraph (2), in the matter preceding subparagraph (A), by striking “pilot”; and

19
20
21 (D) in paragraph (3)—

22 (i) by striking “pilot” each place it appears; and

23

1 (ii) by inserting “, Salton Sea Author-
2 ity, or other non-Federal interest” after
3 “State”; and
4 (3) in subsection (c), by striking “pilot”.

